NATIONAL PARKS AND GARDENS ORDINANCE 1967

No. 20 of 1967

An Ordinance to amend the National Parks and Gardens Ordinance 1959–1966

[Assented to 22 June, 1967]

B E it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Northern Territory (Administration) Act 1910-1966, as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the National Parks and Gardens Ordinance 1967.

(2.) The National Parks and Gardens Ordinance 1959-1966 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the *National Parks and Gardens Ordinance* 1959-1967.

2. Section 7 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting sub-sections (7.), (8.), (9.), (10.) and (11.).

3. After section 7 of the Principal Ordinance the following section is inserted:—

"7A.—(1.) The members of the Board shall receive, in respect of their services as members, fees, expenses and allowances at such rates as are determined by the Administrator in Council.

"(2.) Fees, expenses and allowances payable under this section to members of the Board shall be paid by the Board from the funds of the Board.".

4. Section 21 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by inserting in paragraph (o) of sub-section (1.), after the words "admission to", the words "or camping on".

Short title and citation

Constitution of the Board

Fees, expenses and allowances

By-laws